
MONTH-TO-DATE ARRIVAL COMPARISON

2022 2023 % frm LY
Japan 1,949 13,069        570.5%
Korea 18,065       29,190        61.6%
Taiwan 79 138 74.7%
China, P.R.C. 33 286 766.7%
USA/Hawaii 4,049        5,567 37.5%
CNMI 1,374 870            -36.7%
Palau 151 218 44.4%
FSM 388            1,124 189.7%
RMI 48 41 -14.6%
Philippines 723            894            23.7%
Australia 64 116 81.3%
Europe 69 75 8.7%
Hong Kong 25 68 172.0%
Russia 1 9 800.0%
Singapore 36 54 50.0%
India 9 9 0.0%
Malaysia 4 7 75.0%
Other/Unknown 145 220            51.7%
Total 27,212        51,955        90.9%
Note: September 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. 
Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. 
Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.

September 1-30, 2022/3
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CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE ARRIVAL COMPARISON
SEPTEMBER 2023

CALENDAR
YEAR
2022 2022 2023 % frm LY 2022 2023 % frm LY 2022 2023 % frm LY

Japan 23,539        9,658         73,084      656.7% 1,949       13,069     570.5% 11,607        86,153        642.3%
Korea 193,407      84,293      239,592     184.2% 18,065     29,190     61.6% 102,358     268,782     162.6%
Taiwan 636            262           4,941         1785.9% 79            138          74.7% 341            5,079         1389.4%
China, P.R.C. 552            322           1,542         378.9% 33            286          766.7% 355           1,828          414.9%
USA/Hawaii 70,578       46,726      57,833       23.8% 4,049      5,567       37.5% 50,775      63,400      24.9%
CNMI 15,935        10,136        9,184         -9.4% 1,374       870         -36.7% 11,510        10,054       -12.6%
Palau 2,431          1,471          1,751          19.0% 151           218          44.4% 1,622         1,969          21.4%
FSM 5,229          2,264        8,637         281.5% 388          1,124        189.7% 2,652         9,761          268.1%
RMI 371             101            536           430.7% 48           41            -14.6% 149            577            287.2%
Philippines 8,842         4,504        9,096        102.0% 723          894         23.7% 5,227         9,990         91.1%
Australia 1,359          953           819            -14.1% 64           116           81.3% 1,017          935            -8.1%
Europe 990            593           1,094         84.5% 69            75            8.7% 662           1,169          76.6%
Hong Kong 246            92             511             455.4% 25            68            172.0% 117             579            394.9%
Russia 88              48             95             97.9% 1              9              800.0% 49             104            112.2%
Singapore 616             380           590           55.3% 36            54           50.0% 416            644           54.8%
India 80              53             79             49.1% 9              9              0.0% 62             88              41.9%
Malaysia 82              51              91              78.4% 4             7              75.0% 55             98              78.2%
Other 2,706         1,498         2,568         71.4% 145          220         51.7% 1,643         2,788         69.7%
Sea Arrivals 759            687           3,507        410.5% n.a. n.a. n.a. 687           3,507         410.5%
TOTAL 328,446     164,092     415,550     153.2% 27,212      51,955      90.9% 191,304     467,505    144.4%
Note: September 2022/3 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the GVB. P Preliminary

CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE MONTH-TO-DATE CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE
JANUARY - AUGUST P SEPTEMBER 1 - 30 JANUARY - SEPTEMBER 1 - 30
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FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE ARRIVAL COMPARISON
SEPTEMBER 2023

FISCAL
YEAR
2022 2022 2023 % frm LY 2022 2023 % frm LY 2022 2023 % frm LY

Japan 13,022          10,839        84,782       682.2% 1,949       13,069     570.5% 12,788        97,851        665.2%
Korea 108,454       90,389       330,641     265.8% 18,065     29,190     61.6% 108,454     359,831      231.8%
Taiwan 423              344           5,236         1422.1% 79            138          74.7% 423            5,374         1170.4%
China, P.R.C. 416              383            1,739          354.0% 33            286          766.7% 416            2,025         386.8%
USA/Hawaii 64,572         60,007      77,120        28.5% 4,049      5,567       37.5% 64,056       82,687       29.1%
CNMI 12,625          11,241         13,599        21.0% 1,374       870         -36.7% 12,615         14,469       14.7%
Palau 1,779            1,628          2,560         57.2% 151           218          44.4% 1,779          2,778         56.2%
FSM 3,345           2,957         11,214         279.2% 388          1,124        189.7% 3,345         12,338        268.8%
RMI 166               118             758            542.4% 48           41            -14.6% 166             799            381.3%
Philippines 6,230           5,506         12,710        130.8% 723          894         23.7% 6,229         13,604       118.4%
Australia 1,079            1,000         1,146          14.6% 64           116           81.3% 1,064         1,262          18.6%
Europe 826              745            1,410          89.3% 69            75            8.7% 814            1,485          82.4%
Hong Kong 125               100            640           540.0% 25            68            172.0% 125             708            466.4%
Russia 63                62              134            116.1% 1              9              800.0% 63              143            127.0%
Singapore 562              526            790            50.2% 36            54           50.0% 562            844           50.2%
India 78                69              97              40.6% 9              9              0.0% 78              106            35.9%
Malaysia 68                64              118             84.4% 4             7              75.0% 68              125             83.8%
Other 2,095           1,947          3,628         86.3% 145          220         51.7% 2,092         3,848         83.9%
Sea Arrivals 987              962            3,554         269.4% n.a. n.a. n.a. 962            3,554         269.4%
TOTAL 216,915         188,887      551,876      192.2% 27,212      51,955      90.9% 216,099      603,831      179.4%
Note: September 2022/3 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only.Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the GVB. P Preliminary 

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE
OCTOBER - AUGUST P

MONTH-TO-DATE
SEPTEMBER 1 - 30 OCTOBER - SEPTEMBER 1 - 30
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

TOTAL CIV1 AIR 1,606     1,822    1,773    1,659    1,284    1,692    1,689    1,514     1,686    1,913     1,704    1,319     1,514     1,787       1,731        1,728       26,421    
Japan 549        570      556       445      358       502      549      504      396       510       553       338       413       601         667          539         8,050      
Korea 822        902      935       892       671       892       799       730      924      867       838       682       794      921          791           839         13,299    
Taiwan 2            8           4          1           5           8           -           4          1           3           1           4          4          3             2              1              51            
China, P.R.C. 6            5           5           5           5           6           2           7           6           3           3           10         3           1              3              4             74           
USA/Hawaii 132         195       140       157       135       159       204      165       235       319       158       175       160       168          143          228         2,873      
CNMI 36          39         15         29         39         26         29         41         32         28         36         22         27         22           35            20           476         
Palau 11            10         3           14         2           10         1           9           6           3           10         12         11          2             3              15            122          
FSM 11            39         68         55         36         35         56         3           18         108       44        39         24        1              34            37           608         
RMI -             1           2           2           -           -           5           -           5           -           5           1           -           3             -               1              25           
Philippines 13           40        36         31         19         30        29         35         34        44        36         21         33         49           44           28           522         
Australia 6            2           3           3           4          7           1           2           2           16         3           2           24        1              -               7             83           
Europe 4            2           -           1           1           6           3           5           7           5           2           2           2           5             1               2             48           
Hong Kong -             -           1           4          1           3           3           1           -           -           3           1           5           1              -               -              23           
Russia -             -           1           -           -           -           4          -           -           -           -           1           -           -              1               -              7             
Singapore 6            -           1           1           3           2           -           2           -           1           2           1           4          5             -               2             30           
India -             -           -           1           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -              -               -              1              
Malaysia -             1           -           -           -           -           -           1           -           -           -           -           -           -              -               -              2             
Other 8            8           3           18         5           6           4          5           20        6           10         8           10         4             7              5             127          
Note: September daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

TOTAL CIV1 AIR 1,830      1,482    1,279    1,475    1,704    1,602    1,887    1,812     1,677    1,764    2,085   2,382    2,291    2,264     51,955     51,955     
Japan 576        343      333       304      523       439      409      372       273       325       219       288       324      291          13,069     13,069    
Korea 822        800      606      826       868       949      1,127     1,123     1,025    1,114      1,559     1,829     1,692     1,551        29,190     29,190    
Taiwan 1             8           14         16         7           3           4          8           3           7           1 8           4          3             138           138          
China, P.R.C. 4            9           4          3           6           1           18         11          8           10         4          3           43        88           286          286         
USA/Hawaii 300        201       179       197       172       110        189       222       254      189       177       146       147       211          5,567       5,567      
CNMI 31           40        26         34        28         39         25         25         22         22         41         17         17         27           870          870         
Palau 3            7           9           10         4          7           17         3           7           3           4          2           11          9             218           218          
FSM 49          28         67         30        47        17         35         15         64        41         17         49        8           49           1,124        1,124       
RMI 1             2           4          -           -           4          2           -           1           -           -           -           2             41            41            
Philippines 12           29         20        44        29         28         38         19         13         44        30        24        25         17            894         894         
Australia 9            1           2           1           1           -           2           4          -           1           2           1           4          5             116           116          
Europe -             -           1           2           7           1           6           2           -           1           1           3           3             75            75           
Hong Kong 10           2           5           3           1           -           -           2           1           1           12         -           3           5             68            68           
Russia 1             -           -           1           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           9              9             
Singapore 2            1           3           2           1           -           2           1           3           2           3           4          54            54           
India 1             -           1           1           1           -           -           -           -           -           2           -           2             9              9             
Malaysia -             -           -           -           3           -           -           -           1           -           -           1           7              7             
Other 8            11          5           1           6           4          13         5           2           4          13         7           13         1              220          220         
Note: September daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.
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DAILY ARRIVAL COMPARISON
SEPTEMBER 2023

Japan Korea Other Total Japan Korea Other Total Japan Korea Other Total
1 75 441 295 811 549 822 235 1,606 632.0% 86.4% -20.3% 98.0%
2 88 318 333 739 570 902 350 1,822 547.7% 183.6% 5.1% 146.5%
3 20 746 310 1,076 556 935 282 1,773 2680.0% 25.3% -9.0% 64.8%
4 118 602 316 1,036 445 892 322 1,659 277.1% 48.2% 1.9% 60.1%
5 126 334 191 651 358 671 255 1,284 184.1% 100.9% 33.5% 97.2%
6 68 380 272 720 502 892 298 1,692 638.2% 134.7% 9.6% 135.0%
7 36 886 245 1,167 549 799 341 1,689 1425.0% -9.8% 39.2% 44.7%
8 67 952 258 1,277 504 730 280 1,514 652.2% -23.3% 8.5% 18.6%
9 29 1,084 226 1,339 396 924 366 1,686 1265.5% -14.8% 61.9% 25.9%
10 61 882 243 1,186 510 867 536 1,913 736.1% -1.7% 120.6% 61.3%
11 74 659 260 993 553 838 313 1,704 647.3% 27.2% 20.4% 71.6%
12 59 489 213 761 338 682 299 1,319 472.9% 39.5% 40.4% 73.3%
13 32 446 205 683 413 794 307 1,514 1190.6% 78.0% 49.8% 121.7%
14 50 410 180 640 601 921 265 1,787 1102.0% 124.6% 47.2% 179.2%
15 105 478 238 821 667 791 273 1,731 535.2% 65.5% 14.7% 110.8%
16 103 397 201 701 539 839 350 1,728 423.3% 111.3% 74.1% 146.5%
17 54 769 277 1,100 576 822 432 1,830 966.7% 6.9% 56.0% 66.4%
18 119 661 310 1,090 343 800 339 1,482 188.2% 21.0% 9.4% 36.0%
19 91 436 216 743 333 606 340 1,279 265.9% 39.0% 57.4% 72.1%
20 20 475 222 717 304 826 345 1,475 1420.0% 73.9% 55.4% 105.7%
21 75 591 209 875 523 868 313 1,704 597.3% 46.9% 49.8% 94.7%
22 132 623 211 966 439 949 214 1,602 232.6% 52.3% 1.4% 65.8%
23 51 354 210 615 409 1,127 351 1,887 702.0% 218.4% 67.1% 206.8%
24 13 937 216 1,166 372 1,123 317 1,812 2761.5% 19.9% 46.8% 55.4%
25 85 556 238 879 273 1,025 379 1,677 221.2% 84.4% 59.2% 90.8%
26 40 461 145 646 325 1,114 325 1,764 712.5% 141.6% 124.1% 173.1%
27 54 494 244 792 219 1,559 307 2,085 305.6% 215.6% 25.8% 163.3%
28 34 721 242 997 288 1,829 265 2,382 747.1% 153.7% 9.5% 138.9%
29 47 693 243 983 324 1,692 275 2,291 589.4% 144.2% 13.2% 133.1%
30 23 790 229 1,042 291 1,551 422 2,264 1165.2% 96.3% 84.3% 117.3%

Total MTD 1,949 18,065 7,198 27,212 13,069 29,190 9,696 51,955 570.5% 61.6% 34.7% 90.9%
Note: September daily arrivals reflect “Civilian Air”  arrivals only. MTD2 Month-to-Date  

2022 2023
SEPTEMBER

% chg from LY
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DAILY ARRIVAL COMPARISON BY DAY
SEPTEMBER 2023

Day SEP Japan Korea Other Total Day SEP Japan Korea Other Total Japan Korea Other Total
Thu 1 75 441 295 811
Fri 2 88 318 333 739 Fri 1 549 822 235 1,606 523.9% 158.5% -29.4% 117.3%
Sat 3 20 746 310 1,076 Sat 2 570 902 350 1,822 2750.0% 20.9% 12.9% 69.3%
Sun 4 118 602 316 1,036 Sun 3 556 935 282 1,773 371.2% 55.3% -10.8% 71.1%
Mon 5 126 334 191 651 Mon 4 445 892 322 1,659 253.2% 167.1% 68.6% 154.8%
Tue 6 68 380 272 720 Tue 5 358 671 255 1,284 426.5% 76.6% -6.3% 78.3%
Wed 7 36 886 245 1,167 Wed 6 502 892 298 1,692 1294.4% 0.7% 21.6% 45.0%
Thu 8 67 952 258 1,277 Thu 7 549 799 341 1,689 719.4% -16.1% 32.2% 32.3%
Fri 9 29 1,084 226 1,339 Fri 8 504 730 280 1,514 1637.9% -32.7% 23.9% 13.1%
Sat 10 61 882 243 1,186 Sat 9 396 924 366 1,686 549.2% 4.8% 50.6% 42.2%
Sun 11 74 659 260 993 Sun 10 510 867 536 1,913 589.2% 31.6% 106.2% 92.6%
Mon 12 59 489 213 761 Mon 11 553 838 313 1,704 837.3% 71.4% 46.9% 123.9%
Tue 13 32 446 205 683 Tue 12 338 682 299 1,319 956.3% 52.9% 45.9% 93.1%
Wed 14 50 410 180 640 Wed 13 413 794 307 1,514 726.0% 93.7% 70.6% 136.6%
Thu 15 105 478 238 821 Thu 14 601 921 265 1,787 472.4% 92.7% 11.3% 117.7%
Fri 16 103 397 201 701 Fri 15 667 791 273 1,731 547.6% 99.2% 35.8% 146.9%
Sat 17 54 769 277 1,100 Sat 16 539 839 350 1,728 898.1% 9.1% 26.4% 57.1%
Sun 18 119 661 310 1,090 Sun 17 576 822 432 1,830 384.0% 24.4% 39.4% 67.9%
Mon 19 91 436 216 743 Mon 18 343 800 339 1,482 276.9% 83.5% 56.9% 99.5%
Tue 20 20 475 222 717 Tue 19 333 606 340 1,279 1565.0% 27.6% 53.2% 78.4%
Wed 21 75 591 209 875 Wed 20 304 826 345 1,475 305.3% 39.8% 65.1% 68.6%
Thu 22 132 623 211 966 Thu 21 523 868 313 1,704 296.2% 39.3% 48.3% 76.4%
Fri 23 51 354 210 615 Fri 22 439 949 214 1,602 760.8% 168.1% 1.9% 160.5%
Sat 24 13 937 216 1,166 Sat 23 409 1,127 351 1,887 3046.2% 20.3% 62.5% 61.8%
Sun 25 85 556 238 879 Sun 24 372 1,123 317 1,812 337.6% 102.0% 33.2% 106.1%
Mon 26 40 461 145 646 Mon 25 273 1,025 379 1,677 582.5% 122.3% 161.4% 159.6%
Tue 27 54 494 244 792 Tue 26 325 1,114 325 1,764 501.9% 125.5% 33.2% 122.7%
Wed 28 34 721 242 997 Wed 27 219 1,559 307 2,085 544.1% 116.2% 26.9% 109.1%
Thu 29 47 693 243 983 Thu 28 288 1,829 265 2,382 512.8% 163.9% 9.1% 142.3%
Fri 30 23 790 229 1,042 Fri 29 324 1,692 275 2,291 1308.7% 114.2% 20.1% 119.9%

Sat 30 291 1,551 422 2,264
1,949 18,065 7,198 27,212 13,069     29,190    9,696   51,955     570.5% 61.6% 34.7% 90.9%

Note: September daily arrivals reflect “Civilian Air” arrivals only. MTD2  Month-to-Date  

MTD Total Total

2022 2023 %  c h g   f r o m   L  Y
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2019 2023 % vs 2019 2019 2023 % vs CY 19 2019 2023 % vs FY 19

Japan 59,545         13,069          -78.1% 503,788     86,153        -82.9% 664,571      97,851        -85.3%
Korea 61,405          29,190          -52.5% 552,265     268,782     -51.3% 734,332     359,831      -51.0%
Taiwan 2,145            138               -93.6% 22,058       5,079         -77.0% 28,346       5,374         -81.0%
China, P.R.C. 827              286              -65.4% 9,246         1,828          -80.2% 12,588        2,025         -83.9%
USA/Hawaii 5,385            5,567            3.4% 70,796       63,400      -10.4% 93,394       82,687       -11.5%
CNMI 1,439            870              -39.5% 17,572        10,054       -42.8% 22,566       14,469       -35.9%
Palau 262              218               -16.8% 3,143          1,969          -37.4% 4,168          2,778         -33.3%
FSM 1,202            1,124             -6.5% 10,919        9,761          -10.6% 14,023       12,338        -12.0%
RMI 134               41                 -69.4% 1,226          577            -52.9% 1,597          799            -50.0%
Philippines 1,272            894              -29.7% 14,305       9,990         -30.2% 20,708       13,604       -34.3%
Australia 116                116                0.0% 1,649          935            -43.3% 2,165          1,262          -41.7%
Europe 170               75                -55.9% 1,655          1,169           -29.4% 2,338         1,485          -36.5%
Hong Kong 344              68                -80.2% 4,366         579            -86.7% 6,394         708            -88.9%
Russia 219               9                  -95.9% 3,488         104            -97.0% 5,189          143            -97.2%
Singapore 220              54                -75.5% 1,211           644           -46.8% 1,519           844           -44.4%
India 12                 9                  -25.0% 116             88              -24.1% 162             106            -34.6%
Malaysia 15                 7                  -53.3% 299            98              -67.2% 436            125             -71.3%
Other 484              220              -54.5% 4,282         2,788         -34.9% 5,176          3,848         -25.7%
Sea Arrivals n.a. n.a. n.a 5,572         3,507         -37.1% 8,893         3,554         -60.0%
TOTAL 135,196         51,955          -61.6% 1,227,956   467,505     -61.9% 1,628,565   603,831      -62.9%

Note: September 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the GVB.

ROAD TO RECOVERY
VISITOR ARRIVAL STATISTICS

2019 VS 2023

CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE

JANUARY -  SEPTEMBER 1 - 30

MONTH-TO-DATE

SEPTEMBER 1 - 30

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE

OCTOBER -  SEPTEMBER 1 - 30
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Japan Korea Other Total Japan Korea Other Total Japan Korea Other Total
1 2,407 2,084 428 4,919 549 822 235 1,606 -77.2% -60.6% -45.1% -67.4%
2 2,350 2,119 344 4,813 570 902 350 1,822 -75.7% -57.4% 1.7% -62.1%
3 2,249 1,736 704 4,689 556 935 282 1,773 -75.3% -46.1% -59.9% -62.2%
4 2,540 1,922 477 4,939 445 892 322 1,659 -82.5% -53.6% -32.5% -66.4%
5 2,140 2,017 461 4,618 358 671 255 1,284 -83.3% -66.7% -44.7% -72.2%
6 2,234 1,907 422 4,563 502 892 298 1,692 -77.5% -53.2% -29.4% -62.9%
7 2,218 1,880 563 4,661 549 799 341 1,689 -75.2% -57.5% -39.4% -63.8%
8 2,130 2,344 558 5,032 504 730 280 1,514 -76.3% -68.9% -49.8% -69.9%
9 1,664 1,816 274 3,754 396 924 366 1,686 -76.2% -49.1% 33.6% -55.1%
10 2,446 1,791 555 4,792 510 867 536 1,913 -79.1% -51.6% -3.4% -60.1%
11 2,185 2,381 357 4,923 553 838 313 1,704 -74.7% -64.8% -12.3% -65.4%
12 1,936 2,712 343 4,991 338 682 299 1,319 -82.5% -74.9% -12.8% -73.6%
13 1,910 2,014 506 4,430 413 794 307 1,514 -78.4% -60.6% -39.3% -65.8%
14 2,171 1,891 536 4,598 601 921 265 1,787 -72.3% -51.3% -50.6% -61.1%
15 2,129 1,894 528 4,551 667 791 273 1,731 -68.7% -58.2% -48.3% -62.0%
16 2,142 1,871 296 4,309 539 839 350 1,728 -74.8% -55.2% 18.2% -59.9%
17 2,096 1,624 708 4,428 576 822 432 1,830 -72.5% -49.4% -39.0% -58.7%
18 1,887 1,929 415 4,231 343 800 339 1,482 -81.8% -58.5% -18.3% -65.0%
19 1,691 2,041 516 4,248 333 606 340 1,279 -80.3% -70.3% -34.1% -69.9%
20 1,982 1,996 341 4,319 304 826 345 1,475 -84.7% -58.6% 1.2% -65.8%
21 2,104 2,214 514 4,832 523 868 313 1,704 -75.1% -60.8% -39.1% -64.7%
22 2,026 2,081 548 4,655 439 949 214 1,602 -78.3% -54.4% -60.9% -65.6%
23 1,960 1,854 411 4,225 409 1,127 351 1,887 -79.1% -39.2% -14.6% -55.3%
24 1,798 1,784 583 4,165 372 1,123 317 1,812 -79.3% -37.1% -45.6% -56.5%
25 1,900 2,001 453 4,354 273 1,025 379 1,677 -85.6% -48.8% -16.3% -61.5%
26 1,493 2,236 502 4,231 325 1,114 325 1,764 -78.2% -50.2% -35.3% -58.3%
27 1,471 2,217 418 4,106 219 1,559 307 2,085 -85.1% -29.7% -26.6% -49.2%
28 1,426 2,369 551 4,346 288 1,829 265 2,382 -79.8% -22.8% -51.9% -45.2%
29 1,424 2,510 526 4,460 324 1,692 275 2,291 -77.2% -32.6% -47.7% -48.6%
30 1,436 2,170 408 4,014 291 1,551 422 2,264 -79.7% -28.5% 3.4% -43.6%

Total MTD 59,545 61,405 14,246 135,196 13,069 29,190 9,696 51,955 -78.1% -52.5% -31.9% -61.6%
Note: September 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.
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